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IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC. 
 
 
 
Eliot I. Bernstein 
Founder 
Direct Dial: 561.364.4240 
 
VIA – Email 
 
 
Friday, July 05, 2003  
 
 
 
 
Paul J. Burgoyne 
Deputy Chief Disciplinary Counsel 
The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania 
16th Floor 
Seven Penn Center 
1635 Market Street 
Philedelphia. PA 19103 
deputy@padisciplinaryboard.org 
 
Re: Appeal of Decision of The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of 
Pennsylvania Regarding the Complaints Against Andrew Barroway, Esquire & 
Krishna Narine, Esquire 
 
Dear Mr. Burgoyne: 
 
After reviewing the determination in the above referenced complaints from The 
Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Exhibit A), we find that the 
review appears to have missed the allegations set forth in our original complaints (Exhibit 
B & Exhibit C).  Particularly we cite the following errors in the original review: 
 

1. We did not request that the attorney’s cited be disciplined due to a breach of 
contract, we instead illustrated that the contract provided that the attorney’s 
provide legal representation, either through Shiffrin & Barroway directly or 
through others, in the civil case with Proskauer Rose and other legal services 
such as patent counsel, which they have failed to provide which have led to 
disastorous consequences for the Company and its shareholders.  The contract 
was entered as an exhibit in our complaint because it formed the basis of the 
Retainer Agreement between Iviewit and Schiffrin & Barroway.  The result of 
their breach and failure to perform on their legal representation of the 
Company are both viewed as a failure to represent their client jealously.  
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Instead the breach of the contract and failure to perform under the retained 
terms resulted in Schiffrin & Barroway causing the Company to be left with 
no counsel in the Proskauer Rose case, as they had ordered prior counsel to 
stand down and then submitted false information to the court for terminating 
their own representation, stating the counsel they ordered to stand down 
would be representing us, which was knowingly false and misleading, as 
illustrated in our first complaint.  We feel this violates the following codes of 
professional conduct in the following rules: 

A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a client. 
Competent representation requires the legal knowledge, skill, 
thoroughness and preparation necessary for the representation. 

A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in 
representing a client. 

(c) Except as stated in paragraph (c), a lawyer shall not represent 
a client or, where representation has commenced, shall 
withdraw from the representation of a client if:  

(d) the representation will result in violation of the rules of 
professional conduct or other law;  

(b) Except as stated in paragraph (c), a lawyer may withdraw 
from representing a client if withdrawal can be 
accomplished without material adverse effect on the 
interests of the client, or if: 

(e) Upon termination of representation, a lawyer shall take steps 
to the extent reasonably practicable to protect a client’s 
interests, such as giving reasonable notice to the client, 
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allowing time for employment of other counsel, surrendering 
papers and property to which the client is entitled and 
refunding any advance payment of fee that has not been 
earned. The lawyer may retain papers relating to the client to 
the extent permitted by other law. 

(f) A lawyer shall not knowingly:  
(g) make a false statement of material fact or law to a tribunal;  
(h) fail to disclose to the tribunal legal authority in the controlling 

jurisdiction known to the lawyer to be directly adverse to the 
position of the client and not disclosed by opposing counsel; 
or  

(i) offer evidence that the lawyer knows to be false. If a lawyer 
has offered material evidence and comes to know of its falsity, 
the lawyer shall take reasonable remedial measures.  

In an ex parte proceeding, a lawyer shall inform the tribunal of all 
material facts known to the lawyer which will enable the tribunal 
to make an informed decision, whether or not the facts are adverse. 

 A lawyer shall not make a false or misleading communication 
about the lawyer or the lawyer’s services. A communication is 
false or misleading if it:  
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(k) contains a material misrepresentation of fact or law, or omits a 
fact necessary to make the statement considered as a whole not 
materially misleading;  

 

(l) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or 
misrepresentation;  

(m) engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of 
justice;  

 Further, in the response from Office of Disciplinary Counsel, we did not petition 
the office in any way to aid us in any civil endeavor we may wish to take against 
the attorneys cited.  The response also dwells on the contract exhibited and the 
breaches that occurred when these were cited to further help the Office of 
Disciplinary Counsel understand that the contract acted as form of retainer and 
illustrate that under the Rules of Professional Conduct, the attorneys failed for all 
of the above reasons to represent the Company ethically and in fact, based on the 
contract, had violated rules regarding such retained representation.  The Company 
did not assert that the breach of contract was a violation of professional conduct, 
but served as a piece of evidence to the violations of the rules cited herein. 

The response from the Office of Disciplinary Counsel states that the trial judge 
had granted Shiffrin & Barroway’s motion to withdraw, yet it fails to deal with 
the fact that the motion was granted based on false and misleading information 
that Schiffrin & Barroway presented to the judge, as outlined in our original 
complaint.  Certainly, even if they had been granted a motion to withdraw based 
on correct information, they still would have had the obligation of providing 
representation as was agreed to in the Contract that acted as a Retainer for their 
services, we cite from the contract: 
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Even if they had ceased representation individually they still had an obligation to 
“prosecute to judgment” which they failed to do, and in fact their failure to 
provide the necessary counsel to completion has led the Court to enter a Default 
Judgment against the company for failure to retain replacement counsel.  Since it 
was Shiffrin & Barroway’s obligation to maintain counsel until judgment, it is 
overwhelmingly obvious that they have violated many of the rules of Professional 
conduct thereby causing the Company to be damaged as a result. 

Again, the response from the Office of Disciplinary Counsel is wrong in its 
conclusion regarding the release that was tendered in the Proskauer Rose 
litigation by Schiffrin & Barroway.  Initially counsel was not provided for the 
review of the settlement and once it was obtained, it was counsels’ advice that 
signing the potential release could involve actions that endangered shareholders 
and put the officers at risk in regards to corporate fiduciary responsibilities and 
even fraudulent activities.  When confronted with the issues Schiffrin & 
Barroway, after attempting to strong-arm the officers to sign such defective 
agreement, chose not to further the draft settlement, leaving no settlement option 
available and therefore were obligated under their signed contract to provide 
representation, since they failed to procure a legitimate document per the 
Agreement/Retainer.  This appears to violate the following rule of professional 
conduct: 

A lawyer shall not counsel a client to engage, or assist a client, in 
conduct that the lawyer knows is criminal or fraudulent, but a 
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lawyer may discuss the legal consequences of any proposed course 
of conduct with a client and may counsel or assist a client to make 
a good faith effort to determine the validity, scope, meaning or 
application of the law. 

(n) A lawyer employed or retained by an organization represents 
the organization acting through its duly authorized 
constituents.  

(o) If a lawyer for an organization knows that an officer, 
employee or other person associated with the organization is 
engaged in action, intends to act or refuses to act in a matter 
related to the representation that is a violation of a legal 
obligation to the organization, or a violation of law which 
reasonably might be imputed to the organization, and is likely 
to result in substantial injury to the organization, the lawyer 
shall proceed as is reasonably necessary in the best interest of 
the organization. In determining how to proceed, the lawyer 
shall give due consideration to the seriousness of the violation 
and its consequences, the scope and nature of the lawyer’s 
representation, the responsibility in the organization 
concerning such matters and any other relevant considerations. 
Any measures taken shall be designed to minimize disruption 
of the organization and the risk of revealing information 
relating to the representation to persons outside the 
organization. Such measures may include among others:  

(p) In dealing with an organization’s directors, officers, 
employees, members, shareholders or other constituents, a 
lawyer shall explain the identity of the client when it is 
apparent that the organization’s interests are adverse to those 
of the constituents with whom the lawyer is dealing. 

Finally, in response to the letter from the Office of Disciplinary Counsel, we did 
not note any of the allegations of conflicts of interest that were inherent in 
Schiffrin & Barroways attorneys conduct being addressed, as they should never 
have been negotiating the settlement with Proskauer Rose when they had a vested 
interest in the outcome of the matter as one of the largest shareholders of the 



 
Paul J. Burgoyne 
Deputy Chief Disciplinary Counsel 
The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania 
 
Tuesday, November 25, 2003 
Page 7 of 11 
 
 

 
 

10158 Stonehenge Circle ♦♦♦♦ Suite 801 ♦♦♦♦ Boynton Beach, FL 33437-3546 ♦♦♦♦ T: 561.364.4240 ♦ F: 561.364.4240 

Company.  The Company is of the opinion and certainly circumstances point to 
the cited attorneys acting in bad faith in an what appears to be a successful 
attempt to derail the Proskauer Rose litigation, deprive the Company of counsel in 
all other matters outlined in the agreement, all conduct unbecoming of a lawyer 
and in violation of multiple rules of the Code of Professional Conduct.   

We would like to appeal the decision rendered prior and have the entire case and 
all prior documentation re-reviewed.  We received a letter from Patricia Ranieri 
whom immediately after sending the letter left The Disciplinary Board of the 
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania and so we were transferred to Raymond 
Wierciszewski whom stated that he was the second reviewer mentioned and that 
to have their decision changed, we would have to appeal the decision.  Therefore 
the reason we have contacted your offices for a review.   

Very truly yours, 

 

 
Eliot I Bernstein 
Founder 
I View It Technologies, Inc. 

cc:   

 Caroline Prochotska Rogers, Esquire 
 P. Stephen Lamont 
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EXHIBIT A 
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EXHIBIT B 
 



Form DB-2 

Rev. 03/92

THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

_________

Date sent 

Two Lemoyne Drive, Second Floor 

Lemoyne, Pennsylvania 17043 

COMPLAINT INFORMATION FORM

(Please Type or Print)      Date:___________________________________ 

A. COMPLAINANT:

                     Mr./Mrs. 

Your Name: Miss/Ms.____________________________________________________________________ 

                       (Last)                    (First)            (MI)            

Address:_______________________________________________________________________________

              (Street)                  (City)               (State)     (Zip Code) 

Telephone: Home:______________________; Work:___________________________________________ 

                  (Area Code) (Number)      (Area Code) (Number) 

B. ATTORNEY COMPLAINED OF:

Name:___________________________________________  County:_________________________________

(Last)             (First)          (MI) 

Office Address:__________________________________________________________________________

                   (Street)                (City)         (State)       (Zip Code) 

Telephone: Office:__________________________: Other:_______________________________________ 

                      (Area Code)   (Number)             (Area Code)    (Number) 

C. PRIOR COMPLAINTS CONCERNING THIS MATTER OR THIS ATTORNEY:

Have you previously filed a complaint concerning this matter or this attorney with the Disciplinary Board, a Bar 

Association or its Fee Dispute Committee, any District Justice, Court, District Attorney or any other agency or office: 

_____YES _____NO.  If so, please identify the agency and specify the date and nature of your complaint and the 

action taken by the agency: __________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

D. INSTRUCTIONS:

A written and signed statement of the facts must be filed with the Disciplinary Board before your complaint can 

be considered. Therefore, on the reverse side of this form, under STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT, please fully and 

completely set forth all of the facts and circumstances of your complaint.  PLEASE BE SPECIFIC, referring to relevant 

dates, contacts you made with the attorney, the fee arrangement, amounts paid to the attorney and when, services to be 

performed, the names and addresses of other individuals involved in the legal matter, EXACTLY WHAT CONDUCT 

YOU BELIEVE IS UNETHICAL OR ILLEGAL, etc. 

PLEASE ATTACH COPIES OF ALL CORRESPONDENCE AND/OR DOCUMENTS RELATING TO 

YOUR CASE.  If you send original documents and wish them returned to you, check here _____. If you have not 

August 8, 2003

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle Boynton Beach, Fla 33437

561-364-4240 561-364-4240

Barroway Andrew L.

Three Bala Plaza East, Suite 400 Bala Cynwyd, Penn. 19004

610-667-7706

X



attached any documentation, please explain why:                                                                                

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

E. STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT:  (Note: Attach as many additional pages as necessary to fully set forth all of 

the relevant facts and circumstances surrounding your complaint). 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

F. CONFIDENTIALITY:

   You are advised that Rule 402 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement requires that all investigations 

and proceedings before the Disciplinary Board be conducted in a strictly confidential manner. Therefore, you are 

requested not to breach the confidentiality of our consideration of your complaint by disclosing your involvement with 

the Disciplinary Board to other persons. 

G. INTERVIEWS:

     It is NOT required that you present your complaint to this office in person.  Personal interviews are not required and 

are not usually necessary for our preliminary review and understanding of complaints.  If we need further information 

relative to your complaint, you will be contacted by phone or letter and arrangements will be made for any personal 

interview determined to be necessary. 

__________________________ __________________________________________________ 

          (Date)                       (Your Signature) 

August 8, 2003

Please see attached complaint and exhibits.

Digitally signed by Eliot I. Bernstein
DN: cn=Eliot I. Bernstein,
o=Iviewit Holdings, Inc., c=US
Date: 2003.08.13 19:42:43 -04'00'

Signature Valid

Eliot I. Bernstein
Founder & 
President

P. Stephen Lamont
Digitally signed by P. Stephen 
Lamont
DN: cn=P. Stephen Lamont, 
o=Iviewit Holdings, Inc., 
ou=Corporate, c=US
Date: 2003.08.13 20:59:55 -04'00'Signature Valid

Eliot
P. Stephen Lamont
CEO
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On or about April 23, 2003, Complainant and Andrew L. Barroway ("Attorney") began a 
series of discussions relating to representation of Complainant by Attorney and the law 
firm of Schiffrin & Barroway, LLP ("SB") along a wide variety of claims as described in 
the Letter of Understanding ("Agreement"), a true copy of which is attached herein.  
Moreover, discussions ensued, the parties exchanged draft Agreements that culminated in 
the executed, binding, and bilateral Agreement of July 15, 2003, a true copy of which is 
attached herein as Exhibit A.   
 
Furthermore, prior to the execution of the Agreement, and without authorization of 
Complainant, Attorney made contact on behalf of Complainant, but unbeknownst to 
Complainant, with Leon P. Gold, Esq. of Proskauer Rose LLP ("Proskauer"), in an effort 
to begin a dialogue with Mr. Gold pertaining to the allegations of Complainant previously 
described to Attorney, circumstances of which are attached herein as Exhibit B.   
 
Thereafter, Attorney contacted Complainant stating that a large settlement was being 
discussed, Attorney then executed the Agreement, stating that Attorney was confident 
that the settlement would provide an offset to the One Million Six Hundred Thousand 
Dollar ($1,600,000) operating budget SB was obliged to fund and other legal and 
financial commitments contained in the Agreement.  Moreover, Attorney was confident 
that Proskauer would settle for these amounts at minimum based on his previous 
discussions; Attorney was pleased that he found a pocket to fund his forty five percent 
(45%) share of the Complainant's equity, as further described in the Agreement.   
  
Additionally, Complainant and Proskauer are parties to a certain billing dispute litigation 
("Litigation") in Florida State Court, Palm Beach County, and an action of which 
Attorney began representation of according to the Agreement, with a trial that had been 
scheduled for July 29, 2003.  Moreover, negotiations took place with Mr. Gold and 
Proskauer up to July 24, 2003, wherein Attorney, through a one Krishna B. Narine 
("Narine"), a Partner of SB, stated that negotiations had ceased, SB had not the time to 
prepare for trial, although the statements of Mr. Narine on behalf of Attorney consisted of 
representations to Complainant and two other attorneys of Complainant, a one Mark W. 
Gaffney, Esq. and Kurt Olsen, Esq., that SB needed only two weeks to prepare for said 
trial, and it was the advice of Attorney to settle the claim in exchange for full releases and 
with that said, the cash settlement anticipated was removed from the discussions,  per the 
Agreement it was the Complainant’s understanding that if SB did not settle with PR and 
others for enough to cover the operating budget attached that SB would then pay 
complainant the operating budget.   
 .   
  
Subsequently, the parties exchanged draft Settlement Agreements and General Releases 
("Release") on July 28, 2003, one day before trial, that contained individuals not engaged 
in the Litigation and without proper counsel, as named individuals in the Release.  
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Complainant’s executives, Eliot I. Bernstein, then Founder and Chief Executive Officer 
(Acting) and P. Stephen Lamont, then President & Chief Operating Officer 
(Acting), asked for counsel as the Release expressly stated that counsel had reviewed and 
explained the risks of the Release.  Moreover, SB requested personal signatures and 
signatures for Complainant prior to review by counsel with full knowledge that none of 
the parties had counsel or had been notified with time to garner counsel.   
 
Furthermore, since the requested signatures could be procured in such a short amount of 
time, it was determined that the trial would ensue, as Attorney prior advised that although 
settlement negotiations had started that the Court would be unwilling to continue the 
proceedings so that counsel could review the document, but Attorney continued to 
request that the parties blindly execute the Release without counsels’ review.   
 
Still further, rather than proceeding as Attorney had counseled, Proskauer contacted the 
Court informing that settlement negotiations had begun, wherein the Court scheduled 
another action in place of the Litigation.   Complainant and its Florida counsel presented 
themselves at Court anticipating a trial, but only found that, due to the Release 
negotiations, Proskauer had continued the trial, thereby interfering with Complainant’s, 
though not prepared as more explicitly described below, attempt to litigate the matter.  
Thereafter, SB hired counsel for Complainant to review the Release and it was the 
determination of Complainant's counsel as well as the personal counsel of Eliot Bernstein 
that, for a variety or reasons, especially the lack of protections for the intellectual 
property of Complainant (the allegations of Complainant explained to Attorney prior to 
his contact with Mr. Gold and further described in Exhibit B) as well as lack of 
appropriate corporate governance protocol, that Attorney demanded Complainant to 
ignore, which together, counsels advised, showed that the Release did not inure to the 
benefit of shareholders of Complainant and could pose ethical problems for officers 
acting without proper authority. 
 
Moreover, negotiations further took place during week of July 28, wherein Attorney, 
according to counsel of Complainant, was unable to secure documentation inuring to the 
benefit of the shareholders of Complainant and following proper corporate governance 
protocols, but, nevertheless, Attorney continued to pressure the Complainant to execute 
the Release in defiance of two separate counsels reviewing said Release.  Furthermore, to 
this extent, Attorney also withheld other legal and financial obligations of the Agreement, 
and threatened to unilaterally revoke the Agreement and move the Court to remove itself 
in representation of Complainant, unless the parties provided the now coerced signatures 
to the Release.   
  
On August 1, 2003, SB, by letter, unilaterally withdrew from the executed, binding, and 
bilateral Agreement in representation, among others things, of Complainant, yet up until 
August 4, 2003, SB continued to contact and negotiate with Proskauer without separate 
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and new authorization of Complainant and despite their August 1, 2003 withdrawal.   
Similarly, on August 1, 2003, SB filed a Motion to Withdraw from the Litigation, and 
Proskauer, due to the failure of the settlement negotiations, set a hearing for August 5, 
2003.  At the hearing, the Court granted SB's motion, as well as the Motion to Withdraw 
of co-counsel Steven M. Selz, Esq. who Attorney had previously ordered to “stand down” 
and not prepare for trial, now leaving Complainant with no counsel with which to 
continue the Litigation and having to secure new counsel with fifteen (15) days.  Again, 
after the hearing, Attorney (in a curious move) unilaterally revoked the executed, 
binding, bilateral Agreement, anew.   
 
Additionally, although not a member of the United States Patent Bar, Attorney, through 
the Agreement assumed responsibility for timely and complete prosecution of patent 
applications of Complainant, wherein Attorney failed to formally retain patent counsel, 
obliged to under said Agreement, and, as a result, and on August 2, 2002, missed a 
critical deadline to file and answer an Office Action of the international Patent 
Cooperation Treaty (“PCT”) the deadline of which Attorney was aware of and because of 
failure of the financial commitments of the Agreement, Complainant stands to miss other 
critical deadlines, thereby exposing Complainant’s intellectual property portfolio to 
additional risk, wherein Attorney was previously engaged to protect said intellectual 
property under the signed agreement.  The value of the patent portfolio has been 
estimated to be worth several billion dollars. 
 
Whereby, Complainant protests that Attorney did not represent Complainant at first in an 
authorized manner in contacting Proskauer prior to executing said Agreement and that it 
may have been that the conversation led to self-serving interests of Attorney to the 
detriment of the Complainant.  In other words, the initial unauthorized call to Proskauer 
appears now to have been a ruse to derail Complainant’s strategies in the Litigation and 
the other allegations Attorney was engaged to resolve, as well as, to derail timely filings 
on the patents applications.  
 
Secondly, Complainant’s attorneys protested that Attorney did not represent Complainant 
zealously as follows: 
  

1. That the contact with Mr. Gold of Proskauer on or about the week of July 7, 2003, 
prior to signing the agreement, was unauthorized by Complainant and Attorney 
acted without authority.  Complainant asserts that this unauthorized contact may 
have led to Attorney dealing with Proskauer in self-serving ways and not with the 
interests of Attorney’s client, the Complainant in this matter; 

2. That during the two week time period from the effective date of the Agreement to 
the trial date of July 29, 2003 was sufficient time, according to Mr. Narine of SB, 
for Attorney to prepare for trial, but Attorney at no time prepared for said trial 
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and, factually, ordered co-counsel in the litigation, a Mr. Selz to "stand down," 
wherein Mr. Selz did not prepare for trial either; 

3. That the negotiations pursuant to the Release at no time inured to the benefit of 
the shareholders of Complainant and further subjected them to new risks, and was 
inconsistent with Attorney’s previous comments that Proskauer was proposing a 
substantial settlement.   

4. That Attorney did not contemplate said Release with the requisite corporate 
governance protocols in place, and that counsel of Complainant and counsel of 
Eliot Bernstein advised Attorney that his demand to execute the Release without 
the proper corporate governance protocols in place posed ethical problems to 
Attorney and personal liabilities to any acting officer signing on behalf of 
Complainant.  Further, after being notified of the possible unethical position this 
would subject Attorney too, Attorney persisted in ignoring the advice of other 
counsel in these matters. 

5. That the Release engaged parties not involved in the Litigation personally and 
whereby Attorney had no authorization to negotiate on behalf of the individuals 
so named in the Release, nor had any such privilege ever been requested of any of 
the individuals; 

6. That Attorney allowed the parties to the Release to continually consist of 
individuals not so named in the Litigation, Eliot I. Bernstein, Mr. Lamont, and 
Simon Bernstein.  Further, no counsel was provided for either Mr. Lamont or 
Simon Bernstein; Simon Bernstein was never even notified of such inclusion in 
the Release; 

7. That Attorney allowed other bar complaints of the Complainant against partners 
of Proskauer to become issues of the Release; 

8. That at no time did Attorney make an effort to remove said individuals as parties 
to the Release; 

9. That at no time did Attorney make an effort to remove the collateral issue bar 
complaints against Proskauer partners from the Release; and 

10. That SB filed, and was granted, a Motion to Withdraw from the Litigation, and 
where said Agreement at no time authorized Attorney to jeopardize the 
intellectual property of the Complainant, and at no time authorized Attorney to 
demand execution of the Release without the proper corporate governance 
protocols in place, and at no time authorized Attorney to subject acting officers of 
the Complainant as parties to the Release, and at no time authorized Attorney to 
allow the collateral issue bar complaints by and between Complainant and 
partners of Proskauer as issues to the Release, while at the same time Attorney 
continued to advise and attempt to strong-arm Complainant of the necessity to 
execute the Release, continued to withhold other legal and financial obligations of 
the Agreement to force signatures, and threatened to unilaterally revoke the 
Agreement, now the subject of revocation, and move the Court to remove itself of 
Representation of Complainant, now filed and granted. 
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11. That SB, through the Release, initially allowed the lack of proprietary and 
confidential information sections pointing to the exposure of the intellectual 
property of Complainant that would have potentially allowed Proskauer to 
interfere with Complainant’s patents pending and could have allowed them to 
make proprietary information learned while Proskauer represented Complainant 
available to third parties and Proskauer, now the subject of allegations in the 
collateral bar complaints; in subsequent drafts, samples of the language proposed 
by Attorney were so shallow as to lead Complainant’s attorneys to believe SB’s 
representation was of not benefit to Complainant at all; and   

12. That the orders of Attorney derailed attorneys Gaffney, Olsen, and Jeffrey A. 
Klafter from preparing Federal actions to bring forth the allegations of 
Complainant that Attorney was originally engaged to prosecute or settle and 
pursue the claims in the attached counter-complaint. 

 
Lastly, it is the Complainant’s contention, and based on the numerous instances of 
inconsistent and unethical advice portrayed by Attorney, that it is highly plausible that 
Attorney had assisted Proskauer in subjecting Complainant to further damage and risk, 
thus becoming one more conspirator in the civil conspiracy alleged by Complainant in 
said collateral bar complaints and Exhibit B.  Moreover, as Complainant has already 
incurred damages due to the missed answer to the PCT Office Action described above, 
said damages caused by Attorney’s failure to act have harmed Complainant irreparably 
by causing the present abandonment of the PCT patent application in question in the 
name of Complainant as assignee, possibly beyond repair, see Exhibit C.  

  
Now therefore, Complainant seeks redress against Attorney by discipline, whether by 
admonishment, reprimand, suspension, resignation, or disbarment, or such other redress 
as The Disciplinary Board of The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania deems appropriate.  
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Form DB-2 

Rev. 03/92

THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

_________

Date sent 

Two Lemoyne Drive, Second Floor 

Lemoyne, Pennsylvania 17043 

COMPLAINT INFORMATION FORM

(Please Type or Print)      Date:___________________________________ 

A. COMPLAINANT:

                     Mr./Mrs. 

Your Name: Miss/Ms.____________________________________________________________________ 

                       (Last)                    (First)            (MI)            

Address:_______________________________________________________________________________

              (Street)                  (City)               (State)     (Zip Code) 

Telephone: Home:______________________; Work:___________________________________________ 

                  (Area Code) (Number)      (Area Code) (Number) 

B. ATTORNEY COMPLAINED OF:

Name:___________________________________________  County:_________________________________

(Last)             (First)          (MI) 

Office Address:__________________________________________________________________________

                   (Street)                (City)         (State)       (Zip Code) 

Telephone: Office:__________________________: Other:_______________________________________ 

                      (Area Code)   (Number)             (Area Code)    (Number) 

C. PRIOR COMPLAINTS CONCERNING THIS MATTER OR THIS ATTORNEY:

Have you previously filed a complaint concerning this matter or this attorney with the Disciplinary Board, a Bar 

Association or its Fee Dispute Committee, any District Justice, Court, District Attorney or any other agency or office: 

_____YES _____NO.  If so, please identify the agency and specify the date and nature of your complaint and the 

action taken by the agency: __________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

D. INSTRUCTIONS:

A written and signed statement of the facts must be filed with the Disciplinary Board before your complaint can 

be considered. Therefore, on the reverse side of this form, under STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT, please fully and 

completely set forth all of the facts and circumstances of your complaint.  PLEASE BE SPECIFIC, referring to relevant 

dates, contacts you made with the attorney, the fee arrangement, amounts paid to the attorney and when, services to be 

performed, the names and addresses of other individuals involved in the legal matter, EXACTLY WHAT CONDUCT 

YOU BELIEVE IS UNETHICAL OR ILLEGAL, etc. 

PLEASE ATTACH COPIES OF ALL CORRESPONDENCE AND/OR DOCUMENTS RELATING TO 

YOUR CASE.  If you send original documents and wish them returned to you, check here _____. If you have not 

August 8, 2003

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle Boynton Beach, Fla 33437

561-364-4240 561-364-4240

Narine Krishna B.

Three Bala Plaza East, Suite 400 Bala Cynwyd, Penn. 19004

610-667-7706

X

215-771-4988



attached any documentation, please explain why:                                                                                

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

E. STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT:  (Note: Attach as many additional pages as necessary to fully set forth all of 

the relevant facts and circumstances surrounding your complaint). 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

F. CONFIDENTIALITY:

   You are advised that Rule 402 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement requires that all investigations 

and proceedings before the Disciplinary Board be conducted in a strictly confidential manner. Therefore, you are 

requested not to breach the confidentiality of our consideration of your complaint by disclosing your involvement with 

the Disciplinary Board to other persons. 

G. INTERVIEWS:

     It is NOT required that you present your complaint to this office in person.  Personal interviews are not required and 

are not usually necessary for our preliminary review and understanding of complaints.  If we need further information 

relative to your complaint, you will be contacted by phone or letter and arrangements will be made for any personal 

interview determined to be necessary. 

__________________________ __________________________________________________ 

          (Date)                       (Your Signature) 

August 8, 2003

Please see attached complaint and exhibits.

Eliot I. Bernstein
Founder & President

Digitally signed by Eliot I. Bernstein
DN: cn=Eliot I. Bernstein, o=Iviewit
Holdings, Inc., c=US
Date: 2003.08.13 20:02:17 -04'00'
Reason: I am the author of this
documentSignature Valid

P. Stephen 
Lamont
Chief Executive 

P. Stephen Lamont
Digitally signed by P. Stephen 
Lamont
DN: cn=P. Stephen Lamont, 
o=Iviewit Holdings, Inc., 
ou=Corporate, c=US
Date: 2003.08.13 20:51:00 -04'00'Signature Valid

Eliot
P. Stephen
Lamont

Eliot
P. Stephen Lamont
CEO
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On or about April 23, 2003, Complainant and Krishna B. Narine ("Attorney") began a 
series of discussions relating to representation of Complainant by Attorney and the law 
firm of Schiffrin & Barroway, LLP ("SB") along a wide variety of claims as described in 
the Letter of Understanding ("Agreement"), a true copy of which is attached herein.  
Moreover, discussions ensued, the parties exchanged draft Agreements that culminated in 
the executed, binding, and bilateral Agreement of July 15, 2003, a true copy of which is 
attached herein as Exhibit A.   
 
Furthermore, prior to the execution of the Agreement, and without authorization of 
Complainant, Attorney made contact on behalf of Complainant, but unbeknownst to 
Complainant, with Leon P. Gold, Esq. of Proskauer Rose LLP ("Proskauer"), in an effort 
to begin a dialogue with Mr. Gold pertaining to the allegations of Complainant previously 
described to Attorney, circumstances of which are attached herein as Exhibit B.   
 
Thereafter, Attorney contacted Complainant stating that a large settlement was being 
discussed, Attorney then executed the Agreement, stating that Attorney was confident 
that the settlement would provide an offset to the One Million Six Hundred Thousand 
Dollar ($1,600,000) operating budget SB was obliged to fund and other legal and 
financial commitments contained in the Agreement.  Moreover, Attorney was confident 
that Proskauer would settle for these amounts at minimum based on his previous 
discussions; Attorney was pleased that he found a pocket to fund his forty five percent 
(45%) share of the Complainant's equity, as further described in the Agreement.   
  
Additionally, Complainant and Proskauer are parties to a certain billing dispute litigation 
("Litigation") in Florida State Court, Palm Beach County, and an action of which 
Attorney began representation of according to the Agreement, with a trial that had been 
scheduled for July 29, 2003.  Moreover, negotiations took place with Mr. Gold and 
Proskauer up to July 24, 2003, wherein Attorney stated that negotiations had ceased, SB 
had not the time to prepare for trial, although the statements of Attorney consisted of 
representations to Complainant and two other attorneys of Complainant, a one Mark W. 
Gaffney, Esq. and Kurt Olsen, Esq., that SB needed only two weeks to prepare for said 
trial, and it was the advice of Attorney to settle the claim in exchange for full releases and 
with that said, the cash settlement anticipated was removed from the discussions.   
  
Subsequently, the parties exchanged draft Settlement Agreements and General Releases 
("Release") on July 28, 2003, one day before trial, that contained individuals not engaged 
in the Litigation and without proper counsel, as named individuals in the Release.  
Complainant’s executives, Eliot I. Bernstein, then Founder and Chief Executive Officer 
(Acting) and P. Stephen Lamont, then President & Chief Operating Officer 
(Acting), asked for counsel as the Release expressly stated that counsel had reviewed and 
explained the risks of the Release.  Moreover, SB requested personal signatures and 
signatures for Complainant prior to review by counsel with full knowledge that neither of 
the parties had counsel.   



The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania 
Statement of Complaint 
Attorney: Krishna Narine 
Page 2 of 31 
 

 
Thursday, August 14, 2003 

 
Furthermore, since the requested signatures could not be procured in such a short amount 
of time, it was determined that the trial would ensue, as Attorney prior advised that 
although settlement negotiations had started that the Court would be unwilling to 
continue the proceedings so that counsel could review the document, but Attorney 
continued to request that the parties blindly execute the Release without counsels’ 
review.   
 
Still further, rather than proceeding as Attorney had counseled, Proskauer contacted the 
Court informing that settlement negotiations had begun, wherein the Court scheduled 
another action in place of the Litigation.   Complainant and its Florida counsel presented 
themselves at Court anticipating a trial, but only found that, due to the Release 
negotiations, Proskauer had continued the trial, thereby interfering with Complainant’s, 
though not prepared as more explicitly described below, attempt to litigate the matter.   
Thereafter, SB hired counsel for Complainant to review the Release and it was the 
determination of Complainant's counsel as well as the personal counsel of Eliot Bernstein 
that, for a variety or reasons, especially the lack of protections for the intellectual 
property of Complainant (the allegations of Complainant explained to Attorney prior to 
his contact with Mr. Gold and further described in Exhibit B) as well as lack of 
appropriate corporate governance protocol, that Attorney demanded Complainant to 
ignore, which together, counsels advised, showed that the Release did not inure to the 
benefit of shareholders of Complainant and could pose ethical problems for officers 
acting without proper authority. 
 
Moreover, negotiations further took place during week of July 28, wherein Attorney, 
according to counsel of Complainant, was unable to secure documentation inuring to the 
benefit of the shareholders of Complainant and following proper corporate governance 
protocols, but, nevertheless, Attorney continued to pressure the Complainant to execute 
the Release in defiance of two separate counsels reviewing said Release.  Furthermore, to 
this extent, Attorney also withheld other legal and financial obligations of the Agreement, 
and threatened to unilaterally revoke the Agreement and move the Court to remove itself 
in representation of Complainant, unless the parties provided the now coerced signatures 
to the Release.   
  
On August 1, 2003, SB, by letter, unilaterally withdrew from the executed, binding, and 
bilateral Agreement in representation, among others things, of Complainant, yet up until 
August 4, 2003, SB continued to contact and negotiate with Proskauer without separate 
and new authorization of Complainant and despite their August 1, 2003 withdrawal.   
Similarly, on August 1, 2003, SB filed a Motion to Withdraw from the Litigation, and 
Proskauer, due to the failure of the settlement negotiations, set a hearing for August 5, 
2003.  At the hearing, the Court granted SB's motion, as well as the Motion to Withdraw 
of co-counsel Steven M. Selz, Esq. who Attorney had previously ordered to “stand down” 
and not prepare for trial, now leaving Complainant with no counsel with which to 
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continue the Litigation and having to secure new counsel with fifteen (15) days.  Again, 
after the hearing, Attorney (in a curious move) unilaterally revoked the executed, 
binding, bilateral Agreement, anew.   
 
Additionally, although not a member of the United States Patent Bar, Attorney, through 
the Agreement assumed responsibility for timely and complete prosecution of patent 
applications of Complainant, wherein Attorney failed to formally retain patent counsel, 
obliged to under said Agreement, and, as a result, and on August 2, 2002, missed a 
critical deadline to file and answer an Office Action of the international Patent 
Cooperation Treaty (“PCT”) the deadline of which Attorney was aware of and because of 
failure of the financial commitments of the Agreement, Complainant stands to miss other 
critical deadlines, thereby exposing Complainant’s intellectual property portfolio to 
additional risk, wherein Attorney was previously engaged to protect said intellectual 
property under the signed agreement.   
 
Whereby, Complainant protests that Attorney did not represent Complainant at first in an 
authorized manner in contacting Proskauer prior to executing said Agreement and that it 
may have been that the conversation led to self-serving interests of Attorney to the 
detriment of the Complainant.  In other words, the initial unauthorized call to Proskauer 
appears now to have been a ruse to derail Complainant’s strategies in the Litigation and 
the other allegations Attorney was engaged to resolve, as well as, to derail timely filings 
on the patent applications.  
 
Secondly, Complainant’s attorneys protested that Attorney did not represent Complainant 
zealously as follows: 
  

1. That the contact with Mr. Gold of Proskauer on or about the week of July 7, 2003, 
prior to signing the agreement, was unauthorized by Complainant and Attorney 
acted without authority.  Complainant asserts that this unauthorized contact may 
have led to Attorney dealing Proskauer in self-serving ways and not with the 
interests of Attorney’s client, the Complainant in this matter; 

2. That during the two week time period from the effective date of the Agreement to 
the trial date of July 29, 2003 was sufficient time, according to Attorney, for 
Attorney to prepare for trial, but Attorney at no time prepared for said trial and, 
factually, ordered co-counsel in the litigation, Mr. Selz to "stand down," wherein 
Mr. Selz did not prepare for trial either; 

3. That the negotiations pursuant to the Release at no time inured to the benefit of 
the shareholders of Complainant and further subjected them to new risks, and was 
inconsistent with Attorney’s previous comments that Proskauer was proposing a 
substantial settlement.   

4. That Attorney did not contemplate said Release with the requisite corporate 
governance protocols in place, and that counsel of Complainant and counsel of 
Eliot Bernstein advised Attorney that his demand to execute the Release without 
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the proper corporate governance protocols in place posed ethical problems to 
Attorney and personal liabilities to any acting officer signing on behalf of 
Complainant.  Further, after being notified of the possible unethical position this 
would subject Attorney to, Attorney persisted in ignoring the advice of other 
counsel in these matters. 

5. That the Release engaged parties not involved in the Litigation personally and 
whereby Attorney had no authorization to negotiate on behalf of the individuals 
so named in the Release, nor had any such privilege ever been requested of any of 
the individuals; 

6. That Attorney allowed the parties to the Release to continually consist of 
individuals not so named in the Litigation, Eliot I. Bernstein, Mr. Lamont, and 
Simon Bernstein.  Further, no counsel was provided for either Mr. Lamont or 
Simon Bernstein; Simon Bernstein was never even notified of such inclusion in 
the Release; 

7. That Attorney allowed other bar complaints of the Complainant against partners 
of Proskauer to become issues of the Release; 

8. That at no time did Attorney make an effort to remove said individuals as parties 
to the Release; 

9. That at no time did Attorney make an effort to remove the collateral issue bar 
complaints against Proskauer partners from the Release; and 

10. That SB filed, and was granted, a Motion to Withdraw from the Litigation, and 
where said Agreement at no time authorized Attorney to jeopardize the 
intellectual property of the Complainant, and at no time authorized Attorney to 
demand execution of the Release without the proper corporate governance 
protocols in place, and at no time authorized Attorney to subject acting officers of 
the Complainant as parties to the Release, and at no time authorized Attorney to 
allow the collateral issue bar complaints by and between Complainant and 
partners of Proskauer as issues to the Release, while at the same time Attorney 
continued to advise and attempt to strong-arm Complainant of the necessity to 
execute the Release, continued to withhold other legal and financial obligations of 
the Agreement to force signatures, and threatened to unilaterally revoke the 
Agreement, now the subject of revocation, and move the Court to remove itself of 
Representation of Complainant, now filed and granted. 

11. That SB, through the Release, initially allowed the lack of proprietary and 
confidential information sections pointing to the exposure of the intellectual 
property of Complainant that would have potentially allowed Proskauer to 
interfere with Complainant’s patents pending and could have allowed them to 
make proprietary information learned while Proskauer represented Complainant 
available to third parties and Proskauer, now the subject of allegations in the 
collateral bar complaints; in subsequent drafts, samples of the language proposed 
by Attorney were so shallow as to lead Complainant’s attorneys to believe SB’s 
representation was of no benefit to Complainant at all; and   



The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania 
Statement of Complaint 
Attorney: Krishna Narine 
Page 5 of 31 
 

 
Thursday, August 14, 2003 

12. That the orders of Attorney derailed attorneys Gaffney, Olsen, and Jeffrey A. 
Klafter from preparing Federal actions to bring forth the allegations of 
Complainant that Attorney was originally engaged to prosecute or settle and 
pursue the claims as described in Exhibit B. 

13. Mr. Narine consistently failed on the financial obligations promised in the 
Agreement to the Complainant over a month period, causing damage not only to 
the Company employees but the Complainants ability to purchase back stock 
negotiated in good faith as outlined in the Agreement from investor 
Crossbow/Distream.   

14. Other damages include missing patent filings on 2 foreign patents which SB 
assumed responsibility for under the Agreement and the estimated value of the 
entire patent portfolio, estimated to be worth several billion dollars annually (see 
Exhibit C) remains at risk due to SB’s failure to perform under the Agreement. 

15. Mr. Narine contracted his brother-in-law, Alan Weisberg, Esq., to take over the 
patent filings from past counsel Blakely Sokoloff Zafman & Taylor and thereby 
gave no instructions to past counsel to file critical filings and further, Mr. 
Weisberg contacted Complainant’s management one day prior to filing on Friday 
at @4pm, with the filing due Saturday and notified Complainant that Mr. Narine 
had cancelled his services, leaving the Complainant no way to file such patent 
filing. 

 
Lastly, it is the Complainant’s contention, and based on the numerous instances of 
inconsistent and unethical advice portrayed by Attorney, that it is highly plausible that 
Attorney had assisted Proskauer in subjecting Complainant to further damage and risk 
perhaps for the unscrupulous benefit of SB, thus becoming one more conspirator in the 
civil conspiracy alleged by Complainant in said collateral bar complaints and Exhibit B.  
Moreover, as Complainant has already incurred damages due to the missed answer to the 
PCT Office Action described above, said damages caused by Attorney’s failure to act 
have harmed Complainant irreparably by causing the present abandonment of the PCT 
patent application in question in the name of Complainant as assignee, possibly beyond 
repair, see attached Exhibit C.   As of this date, a second filing has also gone unanswered 
due to the same failure of SB to perform under the Agreement. 

  
Now therefore, Complainant seeks redress against Attorney by discipline, whether by 
admonishment, reprimand, suspension, resignation, or disbarment, or such other redress 
as The Disciplinary Board of The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania deems appropriate.  
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